

ITEM NO.5                      REGISTRAR COURT. 2                      SECTION XVII-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. VIVEK SAXENA

IA 128805/2023, in Civil Appeal No(s). 2679/2013

THE TAMIL NADU INDUSTRIAL INVESTMENT CORP                      Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M/S PACKER SEA FOOD (PVT) LTD                      Respondent(s)

IA No. 128805/2023 - SUBSTITUTED SERVICE)

Date : 21-08-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Vinodh Kanna B., AOR

Mr. Vipin Nair, AOR

Mr. Arindam Ghosh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Mr. Vipin Nair, Ld. AOR appears for the appellant submits that the application for paper publication for sole respondent filed by him is pending consideration on account of the fact that the NOC from the counsel appearing for the appellants Mr. Vinodh Kanna B.

He further submits that since the matter was initially filed by him and also that since he is representing Government, he is not required to furnish NOC from the earlier representing counsel. He also submits that the matter is lingering on this stage for too long.

Record of the case called and perused.

The matter was initially filed by Mr. Vipin Nair, Ld. AOR only for M/S Temple Law Firm.

Subsequently, a Vakalatnama was filed by Mr. Vinodh Kanna B., Ld. AOR on 01.5.2019. Later, if Mr. Vipin Nair has been authorized to represent the Government, he is required to file memo of appearance afresh, on filing of which his name will be updated in place of Mr. Vinodh Kanna. B., Ld. AOR.

List the matter again on 29.8.2023.

VIVEK SAXENA  
Registrar

MG